

# In The Supreme Court of the United States

---

CHERYL FLYNN and LEONARD FLYNN,  
on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child, H.F.;  
BARBARA KLINE and MATTHEW KLINE,  
on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child, B.K.;  
THE JOSHUA ABRAHAM HIGH SCHOOL; and  
BETHLEHEM HEBREW ACADEMY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION and  
KAYLA PATTERSON, in her official capacity as  
Superintendent of Public Instruction,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

**TEAM NO. 14  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS**

March 4, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT** ..... 11

**I. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE EXEMPTS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE FUNDING STATUTES, ESPECIALLY WHEN CONGRESS HAS GIVEN THE STATES LICENSE TO WITHHOLD FEDERAL FUNDS FROM RELIGIOUS GROUPS, AND NO SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN EXISTS WHEN THE GOVERNMENT PLACES CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON THE PUBLIC USE OF TAX DOLLARS.** ..... 11

**A. The Free Exercise Clause Doesn’t Apply Because Congress’s Purpose in Enacting the IDEA Was to Provide Services to Disabled Children, and Tourvania’s Statute Precisely Conforms with the IDEA.** ..... 12

**1. The IDEA gives states authority to withhold federal funds from religious Groups.** ..... 13

**2. Circuit courts agree that there is no constitutional requirement to provide IDEA funds to religious schools.** ..... 15

**3. None of Petitioners’ free-exercise case law deals with federal statutes.** ..... 18

**B. Petitioners Seek an Unworkable Accommodation for Religion, Not for Disability.** ..... 19

**C. Where No Free Exercise Violation Exists, Neither Does an Equal Protection Claim.** ..... 21

**II. THE SCOPE OF PETITIONERS’ REQUESTED AID BREAKS THE PRINCIPLE OF NEUTRALITY AND VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.** ..... 23

**A. Extending IDEA Funds to Religious Schools Violates the Establishment Clause.** ..... 23

**1. IDEA requirements preclude the religious immersion practiced in  
Petitioners’ schools. .... 24**

**2. History and precedent bolster the vital importance of the  
Establishment Clause. .... 30**

**B. The Narrow Facts of Petitioners’ Case Law Do Not Apply Here. .... 32**

**CONCLUSION ..... 35**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	24
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	9, 28, 29
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	9
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	7, 14, 19, 21
<i>Capistrano Unified School District v. S.W. on behalf of B.W.</i> , 21 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022) .....	18, 33
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	21
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Housing Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018) .....	30
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	6, 11, 13, 15
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017) .....	10, 17, 29

<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	11
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	18, 20
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester School District</i> , 374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 116 (1982) .....	30
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	31
<i>M.L. v. Smith</i> , 867 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 12, 16, 17
<i>Meares v. Rim of the World Unified School District</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 1041 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....	26
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	25
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	5
<i>R.E. v. New York City Department of Education</i> , 694 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	30
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976) .....	9

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	9, 28
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	7, 14
<i>Sklar v. C.I.R.</i> , 549 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	32
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017) .....	18, 32
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	22
<i>Van Duyn ex rel. Van Duyn v. Baker School District 5J</i> , 502 F.3d 811 (2007) .....	26
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	31
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	9, 27
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	25
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 963 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	34
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	34
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	5, 11, 23

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	21
<b>Statutes:</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 300.137(a) .....	3, 24
<b>Secondary Sources:</b>	
Jack Bieler, <i>Integration of Judaic and General Studies in the Modern Orthodox Day School</i> , 54:4 <i>Jewish Education</i> 15 (1985), <a href="https://www.lookstein.org/curriculum-integration-introduction/integration-judaic-general-studies-modern-orthodox-day-school/">https://www.lookstein.org/curriculum-integration-introduction/integration-judaic-general-studies-modern-orthodox-day-school/</a> .....	27
Sruli Fruchter, “Attending A Secular College Is Okay,” <i>NY Jewish Week</i> , February 2, 2018, <a href="https://www.jta.org/2018/02/02/ny/attending-a-secular-college-is-okay">https://www.jta.org/2018/02/02/ny/attending-a-secular-college-is-okay</a> .....	19
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to the Danbury Baptists (Jan. 1, 1802), 36 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 258 (Barbara B. Oberg, ed., 2009) .....	5, 30
Zach Kobokovch, <i>All Work and No Play: Why the “Play in the Joints” Doctrine Must Be Revived to Preserve State Autonomy</i> , 29 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> , 2 .....	31
